



# COUNTY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Agenda Action Form

Item:

Budget Ordinance Amendment No.to Recognize Agreement Addendum 914 AddressingLead in Water and Lead-Based Paint in Public Schools and Child Care Facilities. Funds in<br/>the amount of \$26,853.00 from NC DPH Environmental Health Section / Lead and<br/>Asbestos Branch.

Date Of Board Of Health Session: August 10, 2023 (preapproved July 13, 2023)

## Date Of BOCC Agenda Date (WS): August 7, 2023

## Date Of BOCC Meeting (RS): August 14, 2023

#### **Request For Board Action:**

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No.\_\_\_\_\_\_ to recognize \$26,853.00 from NC DPH Environmental Health Section / Lead and Asbestos Branch. The funds were not provided during the regular budget development season, thus not included as revenue then. The funds will support testing and remediation activities for lead in water, and inspection and remediation for lead-based paint and asbestos in Durham County Public Schools and licensed Child Care facilities requiring assistance from the DCoDPH Environmental Health Division. Assistance is expected to run from March 2023 to December 2026.

#### Alignment With Strategic Plan:

These funds support Strategic Goal 2: Health and Wellbeing for All. The DCo DPH Environmental Health Division, in conjunction with NC DHHS DPH Children's Environmental Health, conducts lead hazard investigations including sampling for schools and childcare centers. They also provide remediation oversight for identified hazards.

Resource Persons: Rod Jenkins, MHA, Public Health Director

### COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:

The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No.\_\_\_\_\_\_ to recognize \$26,853.00 from the DPH Environmental Health Section / Lead and Asbestos Branch to support identification and remediation of lead hazards in Schools and Child Care Centers.

County Manager: \_\_\_\_\_



## COUNTY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Agenda Action Form

Item:

Budget Ordinance Amendment No.to Recognize \$ 29,000 from the NorthCarolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Public Health

Date Of Board Of Health Session: Date Of BOCC Work Session (WS): Date Of BOCC Regular Session (RS): August 10, 2023 (preapproved July 13, 2023) August 7, 2023 August 14, 2023

#### **Request For Board Action:**

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ to recognize \$29,000 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Public Health.

These funds extend a sunsetting state AA – Community Linkages to Care for Overdose Prevention and Response – for three months in order to spend all remaining funds. The Durham County Department of Public Health (DCoDPH) was awarded funds to continue to implement its approved core strategies for community-based programs to prevent fatal and non-fatal opioid overdoses, increase access and linkages to care services for the most vulnerable populations, and build local capacity to respond to the overdose crisis in North Carolina.

The Board of Health has approved this amendment.

<u>Alignment With Strategic Plan:</u> This grant aligns with Strategic Goal 2: Health and Well-being for All by reducing opioid overdose.

Resource Persons: Rodney Jenkins, MHA, Public Health Director

<u>County Manager's Recommendation</u>: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. \_\_\_\_\_\_to recognize \$29,000 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health.

County Manager: \_\_\_\_\_